## L. A. BILL No. XXIX OF 2022.

## A BILL

further to amend the Maharashtra Agricultural Produce Marketing (Development and Regulation) Act, 1963.

> (As Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 20th December 2022)

(As Passed by the Legislative Council on the 21st December 2022)

WHEREAS both Houses of the State Legislature were not in session;

AND WHEREAS the Governor of Maharashtra was satisfied that circumstances existed which rendered it necessary for him to take Mah. XX immediate action further to amend the Maharashtra Agricultural of 1964. Produce Marketing (Development and Regulation) Act, 1963, for the purposes hereinafter appearing and, therefore, promulgated the Mah. Maharashtra Agricultural Produce Marketing (Development and  $^{Ord.\,XI}$  Regulation) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2022, on the 22nd November 2022;

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to replace the said Ordinance by an Act of the State Legislature; it is hereby enacted in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:-HB-2412-1.

of 2022.

Short title and ment.

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Maharashtra Agricultural Produce commence- Marketing (Development and Regulation) (Amendment) Act, 2022.
  - (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 22nd November 2022.

Amendment 13 of Mah.

2. In section 13 of the Maharashtra Agricultural Produce Marketing Mah XX of section (Development and Regulation) Act, 1963 (hereinafter referred to as of 1964. XX of 1964. "the principal Act") in sub-section (1), in clause (a), the words "whose names appear in the voter's list for the concerned constituency and" shall be deleted.

Repeal of XI of 2022 and saving. repealed.

- **3**. (1) The Maharashtra Agricultural Produce Marketing Mah. Mah. Ord. (Development and Regulation) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2022, is hereby Ord. XI
  - (2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken (including any notification or order issued) under the principal Act, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done, taken or issued, as the case may be, under the corresponding provisions of the principal Act, as amended by this Act.

## MAHARASHTRA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT

[L. A. BILL No. XXIX OF 2022.]

[ A Bill further to amend the Maharashtra Agricultural Produce Marketing (Development And Regulation) Act, 1963.]

> [ SHRI EKNATH SHINDE, Chief Minister. ]

(As Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 20th December 2022.)

(As Passed by the Legislative Council on the 21st December 2022.)

RAJENDRA BHAGWAT, Principal Secretary, Maharashtra Legislative Council.

GOVERNMENT PRESS, NAGPUR.